
 1 

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

At an Ordinary Meeting of the Council as held in the Guildhall, Winchester on 25 
February 2016. 

 
 Attendance:  
  

Councillor Clear (The Mayor in the Chair) (P) 
 

Councillors:  
Achwal (P) 
Berry E (P) 
Berry J (P) 
Bodtger  
Byrnes (P) 
Burns (P) 
Cook Simon (P) 
Cook Susan (P) 
Cutler (P) 
Dibden (P) 
Evans (P) 
Fancett (P) 
Gemmell (P) 
Godfrey (P) 
Gosling (P) 
Gottlieb (P) 
Green (P) 
Hiscock (P) 
Horrill (P) 
Humby (P) 
Hutchison (P) 
Huxstep (P) 
Izard (P) 
Jeffs (P) 
Johnston  
Laming (P) 
Lipscomb (P) 
Mason (P) 
 

Mather (P) 
Maynard (P) 
McLean (P) 
Miller (P) 
Newman-McKie (P) 
Osborne (P)  
Pearson (P) 
Phillips (P) 
Power (P) 
Prowse  
Read (P) 
Ruffell L (P) 
Ruffell T  
Rutter (P) 
Sanders (P) 
Scott (P) 
Scowen (P) 
Southgate (P) 
Stallard (P) 
Tait (P) 
Thacker (P) 
Thompson (P) 
Tod (P) 
Twelftree (P) 
Warwick (P) 
Weir  
Weston (P) 
Wright (P) 

1. MINUTES 
 

An error in the minutes of the Special Meeting of the Council held on 28 January 
2016 was corrected, in that Councillor Mason was absent and he was shown as 
being present.  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
That subject to the above correction, the minutes of the Special 

Meeting of the Council held on 28 January 2016 be approved and 
adopted. 



 2 

 
 

2. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE MAYOR 
 
The Mayor announced that she had received over 70 nominations for the 
Mayor’s Awards for 2015/16.  The event would be held in the Bapsy Hall on 
Wednesday 2 March at 6pm. 

 
The Mayor also drew Members’ attention to forthcoming Charities events.  
Tomorrow evening was a Charities Race Night at the Wickham Community 
Centre.  On Friday 15 April, it was the Mayor’s Charity Quiz Night and on 
Friday 11 March it was the Masked Ball, both to be held in the Guildhall.  
There was to be a St Patrick’s Evening to be held in Green’s Restaurant, 
Wickham on Thursday 17 March.  There were also various Charities talks in 
Abbey House.   
  

3. COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE LEADER 
 
The Leader announced that he was looking at the best way to implement the 
recommendations of the Claer Lloyd-Jones Independent Review.  It was 
proposed that The Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Audit Committee 
would look in-depth at each of the learning points - matters related to 
governance and risk and those recommendations that related to the Council’s 
scrutiny function.  There was a need to coordinate work to implement 
improvements and so an Informal Policy Group (IPG) would consider these in 
a timely manner and report to Council in due course.  He proposed that the 
IPG would be comprised of Councillors Simon Cook, Cutler, Thompson, 
Weston and himself.  Other Members may be called in to support where 
necessary.  It was expected that the IPG would hold its first meeting some 
time after the next Audit Committee and report its programme of work to full 
Council.  
 
The Leader also drew to Members’ attention that the Council had recently 
been served notice by SW1 of a range of legal challenges against the 
Council’s decisions to terminate the Silver Hill contract and to not implement 
the CPO.  He advised that he had asked officers to check the Council’s legal 
position with regard to this.  A Special Cabinet meeting would be held on 10 
March 2016 to review legal advice so that an initial response could be made to 
SW1.  Finally, the Leader announced that from this coming Monday, 
Councillor Burns would join Cabinet (with no portfolio) for a three week period, 
with her special interest in this matter and legal expertise.    
 

4.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 

Having regard to their roles as Hampshire County Councillors, Councillors 
Humby, Huxstep, Mather, Stallard and Tod each declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in any matter on the agenda which may have a County 
Council involvement.  Councillor Godfrey made the same declaration due to his 
role as a County Council employee as did Councillor Thacker, whose husband 
was a Hampshire County Councillor.  However, as there were no material 



 3 

conflicts of interest, they all remained in the room under the dispensation 
granted on behalf of the Standards Committee, to participate and vote in all 
such matters. 
 
Councillor Gottlieb declared a personal, but not prejudicial interest in items of 
business on the agenda that related to the Silver Hill development proposals 
due to him being a member of the Winchester Deserves Better campaign 
group.   
 
Councillor Byrnes declared a personal, but not prejudicial interest in respect of 
agenda item 6 a) as he was related to the head fund raiser of the Trinity Centre.   
Councillor Thompson also declared a personal, but not prejudicial interest in 
respect of agenda item 6 a) as she was a trustee of the Carrol Centre, 
Winchester.  However, as was explained by the Chief Operating Officer, the 
detailed discussion of the individual grants had previously taken place at 
Cabinet and unless there were any detailed questions on the specific grants in 
question, both Members were able to remain in the room to participate and 
vote.    
 
Councillor Gosling declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 6 b) as he rented a garage from the Council.  However, as there 
were no material conflicts of interest, he remained in the room under the 
dispensation granted on behalf of the Standards Committee, to participate and 
vote. 
 

5. QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 

1. Pound Road Surgery, Kings Worthy.   
 
 The Leader, Councillor Godfrey, answered a question from Councillor 

Rutter. 
 
2. All-out Council Elections. 
 
 The Leader, Councillor Godfrey, answered a question from Councillor 

Evans. 
 
3. Litter on Rural Highways and Clean for Queen Initiative.   
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Pearson, answered a question from Councillor Lipscomb. 

 
4. Parking in Stanmore.    
  

 The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Pearson, answered a question from Councillor Green. 

 
 
 
 



 4 

5. Security in River Park Leisure Centre   
 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Pearson, answered a question from Councillor Warwick. 

 
6. Consultant and External Legal Costs for Silver Hill and River Park 

Leisure Centre Projects 
 
 The Leader, Councillor Godfrey, answered a question from Councillor 

Laming. 
 
7. LEADER funding.  
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Local Economy, Councillor Byrnes, answered a 
question from Councillor Thacker. 
 

8. Clear Lloyd-Jones Report Costs.   
 
 The Leader, Councillor Godfrey, answered a question from Councillor 

Thompson. 
 
9. Parking Review 
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Local Economy, Councillor Byrnes, answered a 
question from Councillor McLean. 

 
10. Improvements to the Casson Block Area and Air Quality   
 

 The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Pearson, answered a question from Councillor Tod. 

 
11. Economic Development in Market Towns 
  

The Portfolio Holder for Local Economy, Councillor Byrnes, answered a 
question from Councillor Humby. 
 

12. Cost of the Silver Hill Scheme.   
 
 The Leader, Councillor Godfrey, answered a question from Councillor J 

Berry. 
 
13. Implementation of the Better Business for All Campaign.    

  
 The Portfolio Holder for Local Economy, Councillor Byrnes, answered a 

question from Councillor Mather. 
 
14. Public Convenience Standards. 
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor 

Pearson, answered a question from Councillor Laming. 



 5 

15. Monitoring Usage of Chesil Street Multi Storey Car Park.    
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Local Economy, Councillor Byrnes, answered a 

question from Councillor J Berry. 
 
16. Licensing Use of Council Photos   
 
 The Portfolio Holder for Service Delivery, Councillor Weston, answered a 

question from Councillor Tod. 
 
17. Increasing Biodiversity in Council Green Spaces  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Environment, Health and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Pearson, answered a question from Councillor J Berry. 
 

 
6. CONSIDERATION OF RECOMMENDED MINUTES 
 

Reports CL124, CL125 and CL126 and Revised versions of CAB2763 and 
CAB2766 and CAB2761 (HSG) were circulated with supplementary Agendas 
after the statutory deadline.  The Mayor decided to accept the reports onto the 
agenda, because of the urgent need for Council to consider all the 
Recommended Minutes from Cabinet and The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the need to refer to the updated information in the Revised 
versions of Reports CAB2763, CAB2766 and CAB2761 (HSG). 

 
It was clarified that the Revised versions of Reports CAB2763 and CAB2766 
and CAB2761 (HSG) set out the latest information on the Collection Fund and 
the impact of the purchase of Milford House and Gordon Watson House.   
 
In addition, Reports CL124, CL125 and CL126 contained relevant extracts of 
the draft minutes of Cabinet and The Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
18 February 2016 and 22 February 2016. 
 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 22 February 2016 
 
Budget and Council Tax 2016/17 
(Reports CAB2763 REVISED, CL125 and CL126 refer) 
 

The Chief Operating Officer drew Members’ attention that Recommendation 12 
of the Cabinet minute (which was before the meeting for decision) referred to the 
need for an updated report to Council with regard to latest information on the 
Collection Fund and the impact of the purchase of Milford House and Gordon 
Watson House.  Members were therefore referred to CAB2763 (Revised). 
 
The Leader moved that Revised wording for the Recommended Minute be 
approved and adopted.  The item was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for 
Service Delivery, Councillor Weston. 
 



 6 

In accordance with legislative requirements on Recorded Votes at Budget 
Meetings, the Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the  
Revised Cabinet Recommended Minute. 

 
Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the Revised Cabinet 
Recommended Minute:- 
 
Councillors E Berry, Burns, Byrnes, Susan Cook, Dibden, Gemmell, 
Godfrey, Gottlieb, Horrill, Humby, Huxstep, Jeffs, Lipscomb, Mather, 
Mclean, Miller, Osborne, Pearson, Phillips, Read, L Ruffell, Sanders, 
Southgate, Stallard, Tait, Thacker, Twelftree, Warwick, Weston, Wright  
 
The following Members voted against the Revised Cabinet 
Recommended Minute:- 
 
Councillor Achwal, J Berry, Clear, Simon Cook, Cutler, Evans, Fancett, 
Gosling, Green, Hiscock, Hutchison, Izard, Laming, Mason, Maynard, 
Newman-Mckie, Power, Rutter, Scott, Thompson, Tod. 
 
Revised Cabinet Recommended Minute carried. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Revised Recommended Minute of Cabinet, be 

approved and adopted.  
 
2. That Recommended Minute 2 of The Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee in Report CL126 be noted. 
 
 
Council Tax 2016/17 

 
 Motion  (1)  Councillor Godfrey  (2)  Councillor Weston 
 

‘That the formal motion regarding the Council Tax 2016/17, 
as set out below, be approved and adopted.’ 

 
In accordance with legislative requirements on Recorded Votes at Budget 
Meetings, the Mayor decided that a recorded vote be taken in respect of the  
Substantive Motion. 
 

Division List 
 
The following Members voted in favour of the Substantive Motion:- 

 
Councillors E Berry, Burns, Byrnes, Susan Cook, Dibden, Gemmell, 
Godfrey, Gottlieb, Horrill, Humby, Huxstep, Jeffs, Lipscomb, Mather, 



 7 

Mclean, Miller, Osborne, Pearson, Phillips, Read, L Ruffell, Sanders, 
Southgate, Stallard, Tait, Thacker, Twelftree, Warwick, Weston, Wright.  
 
The following Members voted against the Substantive Motion:- 
 
Councillor Achwal, J Berry, Clear, Simon Cook, Cutler, Evans, Fancett, 
Gosling, Green, Hiscock, Hutchison, Izard, Laming, Mason, Maynard, 
Newman-Mckie, Power, Rutter, Scott, Thompson, Tod. 
 
Substantive Motion carried. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in 

a part of its area a function performed elsewhere in its area by a 
Parish Council/Town Council/Parish Meeting shall not be treated as 
special expenses for the purposes of Section 35 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, except in the case of the following 
special items relating to the non-parished area the aggregate amount 
of which is £842,607 (Appendix J to report CAB2763 refers) and which 
is shown within the total of special items at paragraph 4(e) below:- 

 
 (a) Magdalen Hill and West Hill Cemeteries; 
 (b) Allotments; 
 (c) Town centre Christmas lighting; 
 (d) Footway lighting; 
 (e) Bus shelter maintenance; 
  (f) Grants for community facilities in the Town (“parish” element); 

(g) Recreation Grounds & Open Spaces (except Abbey Gardens, 
Riverside Walks, the Weirs and St Giles Hill); 

(h) Community Wardens; 
(i) Arboricultural work; 
(j) Public Conveniences 
(k) Theatre Royal 
(l) Maintenance work to Council Owned Bridges 
(m) Grit Bins 
(n) Community Speed Watch 
(o) Night Bus Contribution 
(p) St Maurice’s Covert 
(q) Historic Environment Projects Officer 
(r) Neighbourhood Plans 
(s) Solar PV Study 



 8 

(t) Roger Brown Model 
(u)     Administration of the Town Forum 

 
2. That it be noted that the Head of Revenues, in 

consultation with the Chief Finance Officer, calculated the Council Tax 
Base for 2016/17 at 

(a) 46,835.09 
being the amount calculated by the Council for the whole Council 
area, in accordance with Section 31B(1) (Item T) of the Local 
Government Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”), as its Council Tax 
base for the year. 
 
(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish/Town 
precept relates as in the attached Annex 1. 

 
3. Calculate that the Council Tax requirement for the                   

Council’s own purposes for 2016/17 (excluding Parish Precepts) is 
£6,961,611 

 
   4.  That the following amounts be now calculated by the 

Council for the year 2016/17 in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of 
the Act: 

 
(a) £118,213,654 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 
(b) £108,730,785 
being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for 
the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act. 
(c) £9,482,869 
being the amount by which the aggregate at 4(a) above exceeds the 
aggregate at 4(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year. 
(Item R in the formula in Section 31B of the Act). 
(d) £202.47 
being the amount at 4(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T (2(a) 
above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish Precepts). 
(e) £3,363,865 



 9 

being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 
34(1) of the Act (as per the attached Annex 2) 
(f) £130.65 
being the amount at 4(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 4(e) above by Item T (2(a) above), calculated by the Council, 
in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its 
Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which 
no special item relates. 
 

5. That it be noted for the year 2016/17, Hampshire County 
Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner - Hampshire have 
stated, and the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority has 
recommended the following amounts in precepts issued to the 
Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown 
below: 

 
Precepting               Precept 
Authority               Amount 
 
Hampshire County  
Council (HCC) £50,548,176 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner  
– Hampshire (PCCH) £7,515,159 
 
Hampshire Fire and                       £2,931,877 
Rescue Authority (HFRA) 

 
 
         Valuation       HCC         PCCH            HFRA 
         Bands 

 
A 719.52 106.97 41.73 
B 839.44 124.80 48.69 
C 959.36 142.63 55.64 
D 1,079.28 160.46 62.60 
E 1,319.12 196.12 76.51 
F 1,558.96 231.78 90.42 
G 1,798.80 267.43 104.33 
H 2,158.56 320.92 125.20 



 10 

6. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate 
amounts shown in columns 2-9 of Annex 2 as the amounts of Council 
Tax for 2016/17 for each part of its area and for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown. 

 
7.      That the Council determines that the Council’s basic amount 

of Council Tax for 2016/17 is not excessive in accordance with principles 
approved under Section 52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 
Cabinet – 10 February 2016 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 22 February 2016 
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Business Plan 
(Reports CAB2761 (HSG) REVISED, CL124 and CL126 refer) 

 
The Leader moved that Recommended Minute 1 in Report CL126 be approved and 
adopted.  The item was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, 
Councillor Horrill.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Recommended Minute 1 in Report CL126 be approved 

and adopted.  
 
2. That the Recommended Minute of The Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in Report CL124 be noted. 
 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 22 February 2016 
 
Treasury Management Strategy 
(Reports CAB2766 REVISED, CL125 and CL126 refer) 
 
The Leader drew Members’ attention that Recommendation 3 of the Cabinet minute 
(which was before the meeting for decision) referred to the need for an updated report to 
Council with regard to latest information on the impact of the purchase of Milford House 
and Gordon Watson House.  Members were therefore referred to CAB2766 (Revised). 
 
The Leader moved that Revised wording for the Recommended Minute be approved and 
adopted.  The item was seconded by the Portfolio Holder for Service Delivery, Councillor 
Weston. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Revised Recommended Minute 2 in Report CL125 be 
approved and adopted. 



 11 

 
2. That Recommended Minute 1 of The Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in Report CL107 be noted. 
 
Cabinet – 18 February 2016 

 
Winchester City Council - Pay Policy Statement 2016-17 
(Reports CAB2762 and CL125 refer) 

 
The Leader moved that the Recommended Minute 3 in Report CL125 be approved and 
adopted.  The item was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Service Delivery, Councillor 
Weston.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That that the Winchester City Council Pay Policy Statement 2016/17, as set 

out at Appendix 1 to Report CAB2762, be approved and adopted.  
 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 22 February 2016 
 
Proposed Purchase of Milford House and Gordon Watson House, Christchurch Road, 
Winchester 
(Reports CAB2780 and CL125 refer) 
 
The Leader moved that the Recommended Minute 4 in Report CL125 be approved and 
adopted.  The item was introduced by the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services, 
Councillor Horrill.   

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That Recommended Minute 4 in Report CL125 be approved 

and adopted. 
 

2. That Recommended Minute 4 of The Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in Report CL126 be noted. 

 
7. MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO COMMITTEES 

None notified. 
 
8. ALEXIS GARLICK AND STEPHEN WHETNALL 

 
The Mayor announced that this was to be the last Council meeting that two senior 
officers of the Council would be attending. 
 
The Mayor remarked that Alexis Garlick (Chief Finance Officer) had, over the 
previous 10 years, been a real asset for Winchester, working with sound financial 
principles and at a time when local government finances had evolved from being 



 12 

merely ‘tough’ to near impossible!  However, during this time Alexis had helped to 
keep the Council Tax down whilst at the same time contributing to an overall 
improvement to the quality of service delivery.  
 
Stephen Whetnall (Chief Operating Officer) would be leaving the Council after over 
27 years of service.  As well as his responsibilities as the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer and his electoral duties, Stephen had delivered an exceptional job in 
supporting Members over many years. 
 
Members stood in tribute, and reciprocated with applause in recognition of both Ms 
Garlick’s and Mr Whetnall’s excellent service to Winchester.   

 
9. EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
 

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
Minute 
Number 

Item  Description of 
Exempt Information 
 

## 
 
 

Proposed 
Purchase of 
Milford House 
and Gordon 
Watson 
House, 
Christchurch 
Road, 
Winchester  
(exempt 
appendices)  
 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

 
 
Information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. (Para 5 
Schedule 12A refers) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 13 

Cabinet – 18 February 2016 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 22 February 2016 
 
Proposed Purchase of Milford House and Gordon Watson House, Christchurch Road, 
Winchester (exempt appendices) 
(Reports CAB2780 and CL125 refer) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

           That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and concluded at 9.40pm 

 
 
 

The Mayor 



 14 

 

 

Precepts Council Tax Precepts Council Tax

          £        Band D (£)            £        Band D (£)  
 BILLING AUTHORITY    
      WINCHESTER      46,450.38 0 5,865,289 126.27 46,835.09 0 6,119,005 130.65 3.47%
 SPECIAL AREAS        
  (BILLING AUTHORITY) 
     WINCHESTER TOWN 13,193.31 55,154 807,299 61.19 13,309.22 31,989 842,607 63.31 3.47%
 PARISHES             
     BADGER FARM     964.85 1,189 35,750 37.05 963.20 1,337 40,633 42.19 13.87%
     BEAUWORTH       57.55 0 0 0.00 56.85 0 0 0.00 0.00%
     BIGHTON   164.93 154 3,696 22.41 173.69 157 3,693 21.26 (5.13%)
     BISHOPS SUTTON           205.39 209 4,800 23.37 209.00 200 4,808 23.01 (1.54%)
     BISHOPS WALTHAM          2,572.73 26,219 320,337 124.51 2,594.29 27,274 326,163 125.72 0.97% 
     BOARHUNT                 256.87 432 15,568 60.61 260.87 565 17,435 66.84 10.28% 
     BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER          211.54 354 6,646 31.42 212.08 361 6,889 32.48 3.37% 
     CHERITON                 321.95 422 9,578 29.75 325.14 411 10,089 31.03 4.30% 
     CHILCOMB             57.82 0 0 0.00 58.63 0 0 0.00 0.00% 
     COLDEN COMMON            1,523.04 9,171 138,827 91.15 1,527.83 8,961 147,685 96.66 6.04% 
     COMPTON & SHAWFORD       846.40 500 26,670 31.51 847.32 428 26,742 31.56 0.16% 
     CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 370.64 751 12,749 34.40 377.21 954 14,102 37.39 8.69% 
     CRAWLEY                  218.45 402 13,098 59.96 222.23 366 14,134 63.60 6.07% 
     CURDRIDGE                633.88 957 29,750 46.93 635.21 1,218 30,981 48.77 3.92% 
     DENMEAD                  2,826.61 26,124 326,424 115.48 2,816.84 25,664 345,186 122.54 6.11% 
     DROXFORD                 322.70 777 17,500 54.23 332.28 918 18,582 55.92 3.12% 
     DURLEY                   458.01 1,091 17,409 38.01 457.77 1,070 18,930 41.35 8.79% 
     EXTON                    135.55 14 0 0.00 136.45 0 0 0.00 0.00% 
     HAMBLEDON                512.35 722 13,278 25.92 509.48 709 13,291 26.09 0.66% 
     HEADBOURNE WORTHY        244.66 112 5,546 22.67 244.09 125 5,982 24.51 8.12% 
     HURSLEY                  439.62 898 18,102 41.18 440.98 735 18,265 41.42 0.58% 
     ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 128.20 35 2,715 21.18 126.52 34 3,016 23.84 12.56% 
     ITCHEN VALLEY 722.50 677 23,300 32.25 722.18 821 26,121 36.17 12.16% 
     KILMESTON             133.99 175 3,600 26.87 134.74 161 4,239 31.46 17.08% 
     KINGS WORTHY          1,809.54 7,950 110,059 60.82 1,830.34 7,694 110,309 60.27 (0.90%)
     LITTLETON & HARESTOCK 1,460.58 3,712 79,437 54.39 1,483.57 3,298 88,166 59.43 9.27% 
     MICHELDEVER           658.19 2,281 42,719 64.90 655.75 1,973 44,027 67.14 3.45% 
     NEW ALRESFORD         2,169.97 19,775 255,225 117.62 2,200.20 18,540 262,854 119.47 1.57% 
     NORTHINGTON           128.61 69 3,831 29.79 128.69 74 3,826 29.73 (0.20%)
     OLD ALRESFORD         252.91 622 12,230 48.36 249.02 658 13,495 54.19 12.06% 
     OLIVERS BATTERY       744.38 523 24,777 33.29 751.63 371 24,929 33.17 (0.36%)
     OTTERBOURNE           700.77 951 33,122 47.27 697.64 887 34,296 49.16 4.00% 
     OWSLEBURY             382.95 1,212 21,800 56.93 382.66 1,075 21,800 56.97 0.07% 
     SHEDFIELD             1,600.84 4,243 75,783 47.34 1,623.84 3,881 75,745 46.65 (1.46%)
     SOBERTON  810.71 821 27,556 33.99 816.15 783 30,750 37.68 10.86% 
     SOUTH WONSTON         1,189.80 1,332 95,862 80.57 1,191.02 1,666 96,499 81.02 0.56% 
     SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY    319.59 1,600 15,870 49.66 351.53 2,375 15,260 43.41 (12.59%)
     SPARSHOLT             295.38 821 15,225 51.54 302.69 822 15,606 51.56 0.04% 
     SWANMORE              1,260.12 10,325 162,535 128.98 1,288.97 10,079 173,991 134.98 4.65% 
     TICHBORNE             109.22 357 4,339 39.73 108.16 456 4,297 39.73 0.00% 
     TWYFORD    718.45 3,342 55,658 77.47 734.83 2,898 71,102 96.76 24.90% 
     UPHAM                                     323.24 571 18,429 57.01 325.62 483 19,517 59.94 5.14% 
     WARNFORD 106.94 60 890 8.32 106.49 51 949 8.91 7.09% 
     WEST MEON  377.95 1,532 29,269 77.44 380.63 2,148 27,852 73.17 (5.51%)
     WHITELEY 1,280.71 4,405 113,920 88.95 1,287.60 3,779 117,117 90.96 2.26% 
     WICKHAM    1,643.07 15,080 133,687 81.36 1,651.01 15,090 137,852 83.50 2.63% 
     WONSTON    582.92 2,744 33,848 58.07 592.95 2,540 34,052 57.43 (1.10%)

   TOTAL/AVERAGE 46,450.38 210,866 3,218,716 69.29 46,835.09 186,078 3,363,865 71.82 3.65% 

                    PARISH TOTAL 33,257.07 155,712            2,411,417         72.51 33,525.87 154,089            2,521,258         75.20
                    WINCHESTER TOWN 13,193.31 55,154              807,299            61.19 13,309.22 31,989              842,607            63.31
                    TOTAL 46,450.38 210,866            3,218,716         69.29 46,835.09 186,078            3,363,865         71.82

Tax Base
CTS Grant         

£Tax Base

DISTRICT, TOWN & PARISH COUNCIL PRECEPTS

2015/16 2016/17

Council Tax 
Increase

CTS Grant         
£



 15 

 

 

WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL, PARISH COUNCILS AND PRECEPTING AUTHORITIES
COUNCIL TAXES FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2017 Item 6(a)(iii)

Annex 2

COUNCIL TAX SCHEDULE   2016/17 Band  A     Band  B  Band  C  Band  D  Band  E   Band  F   Band  G Band  H  
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL 87.10 101.62 116.13 130.65 159.68 188.72 217.75 261.30

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 719.52 839.44 959.36 1,079.28 1,319.12 1,558.96 1,798.80 2,158.56

POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER-HAMPSHIRE 106.97 124.80 142.63 160.46 196.12 231.78 267.43 320.92

HAMPSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 41.73 48.69 55.64 62.60 76.51 90.42 104.33 125.20

Parish/Town Only 47.88 55.86 63.84 71.82 87.78 103.74 119.70 143.64
Parish/Town & District 134.98 157.48 179.97 202.47 247.46 292.46 337.45 404.94

Total 1,003.20 1,170.41 1,337.60 1,504.81 1,839.21 2,173.62 2,508.01 3,009.62

SPECIAL AREAS
  (BILLING AUTHORITY)
WINCHESTER TOWN 997.53 1,163.79 1,330.04 1,496.30 1,828.81 2,161.33 2,493.83 2,992.60

PARISHES
BADGER FARM 983.45 1,147.36 1,311.26 1,475.18 1,803.00 2,130.82 2,458.63 2,950.36
BEAUWORTH 955.32 1,114.55 1,273.76 1,432.99 1,751.43 2,069.88 2,388.31 2,865.98
BIGHTON 969.49 1,131.09 1,292.66 1,454.25 1,777.41 2,100.59 2,423.74 2,908.50
BISHOPS SUTTON 970.66 1,132.45 1,294.21 1,456.00 1,779.55 2,103.12 2,426.66 2,912.00
BISHOP'S WALTHAM 1,039.13 1,212.33 1,385.51 1,558.71 1,905.09 2,251.48 2,597.84 3,117.42
BOARHUNT 999.88 1,166.54 1,333.17 1,499.83 1,833.12 2,166.43 2,499.71 2,999.66
BRAMDEAN & HINTON AMPNER 976.97 1,139.81 1,302.63 1,465.47 1,791.13 2,116.80 2,442.44 2,930.94
CHERITON 976.01 1,138.68 1,301.34 1,464.02 1,789.36 2,114.70 2,440.03 2,928.04
CHILCOMB 955.32 1,114.55 1,273.76 1,432.99 1,751.43 2,069.88 2,388.31 2,865.98
COLDEN COMMON 1,019.76 1,189.73 1,359.68 1,529.65 1,869.57 2,209.50 2,549.41 3,059.30
COMPTON & SHAWFORD 976.36 1,139.10 1,301.81 1,464.55 1,790.00 2,115.47 2,440.91 2,929.10
CORHAMPTON & MEONSTOKE 980.25 1,143.63 1,307.00 1,470.38 1,797.13 2,123.89 2,450.63 2,940.76
CRAWLEY 997.72 1,164.02 1,330.29 1,496.59 1,829.16 2,161.75 2,494.31 2,993.18
CURDRIDGE 987.83 1,152.48 1,317.11 1,481.76 1,811.04 2,140.33 2,469.59 2,963.52
DENMEAD 1,037.01 1,209.86 1,382.68 1,555.53 1,901.20 2,246.88 2,592.54 3,111.06
DROXFORD 992.60 1,158.04 1,323.47 1,488.91 1,819.78 2,150.65 2,481.51 2,977.82
DURLEY 982.89 1,146.71 1,310.52 1,474.34 1,801.97 2,129.61 2,457.23 2,948.68
EXTON 955.32 1,114.55 1,273.76 1,432.99 1,751.43 2,069.88 2,388.31 2,865.98
HAMBLEDON 972.71 1,134.84 1,296.95 1,459.08 1,783.32 2,107.57 2,431.79 2,918.16
HEADBOURNE WORTHY 971.66 1,133.61 1,295.55 1,457.50 1,781.39 2,105.28 2,429.16 2,915.00
HURSLEY 982.93 1,146.77 1,310.58 1,474.41 1,802.05 2,129.71 2,457.34 2,948.82
ITCHEN STOKE & OVINGTON 971.21 1,133.09 1,294.95 1,456.83 1,780.57 2,104.32 2,428.04 2,913.66
ITCHEN VALLEY 979.43 1,142.68 1,305.91 1,469.16 1,795.64 2,122.13 2,448.59 2,938.32
KILMESTON 976.29 1,139.02 1,301.72 1,464.45 1,789.88 2,115.32 2,440.74 2,928.90
KINGS WORTHY 995.50 1,161.43 1,327.33 1,493.26 1,825.09 2,156.94 2,488.76 2,986.52
LITTLETON & HARESTOCK 994.94 1,160.77 1,326.59 1,492.42 1,824.07 2,155.72 2,487.36 2,984.84
MICHELDEVER 1,000.08 1,166.77 1,333.44 1,500.13 1,833.49 2,166.86 2,500.21 3,000.26
NEW ALRESFORD 1,034.97 1,207.47 1,379.96 1,552.46 1,897.45 2,242.45 2,587.43 3,104.92
NORTHINGTON 975.14 1,137.67 1,300.19 1,462.72 1,787.77 2,112.82 2,437.86 2,925.44
OLD ALRESFORD 991.45 1,156.70 1,321.93 1,487.18 1,817.66 2,148.15 2,478.63 2,974.36
OLIVERS BATTERY 977.43 1,140.35 1,303.24 1,466.16 1,791.97 2,117.79 2,443.59 2,932.32
OTTERBOURNE 988.09 1,152.79 1,317.46 1,482.15 1,811.51 2,140.89 2,470.24 2,964.30
OWSLEBURY 993.30 1,158.86 1,324.40 1,489.96 1,821.06 2,152.17 2,483.26 2,979.92
SHEDFIELD 986.42 1,150.83 1,315.23 1,479.64 1,808.45 2,137.26 2,466.06 2,959.28
SOBERTON 980.44 1,143.86 1,307.25 1,470.67 1,797.48 2,124.31 2,451.11 2,941.34
SOUTH WONSTON 1,009.33 1,177.57 1,345.78 1,514.01 1,850.45 2,186.91 2,523.34 3,028.02
SOUTHWICK & WIDLEY 984.26 1,148.31 1,312.35 1,476.40 1,804.49 2,132.58 2,460.66 2,952.80
SPARSHOLT 989.69 1,154.65 1,319.59 1,484.55 1,814.45 2,144.36 2,474.24 2,969.10
SWANMORE 1,045.31 1,219.53 1,393.74 1,567.97 1,916.41 2,264.85 2,613.28 3,135.94
TICHBORNE 981.81 1,145.45 1,309.08 1,472.72 1,799.99 2,127.27 2,454.53 2,945.44
TWYFORD 1,019.83 1,189.81 1,359.77 1,529.75 1,869.69 2,209.64 2,549.58 3,059.50
UPHAM 995.28 1,161.17 1,327.04 1,492.93 1,824.69 2,156.46 2,488.21 2,985.86
WARNFORD 961.26 1,121.48 1,281.68 1,441.90 1,762.32 2,082.75 2,403.16 2,883.80
WEST MEON 1,004.10 1,171.46 1,338.80 1,506.16 1,840.86 2,175.57 2,510.26 3,012.32
WHITELEY 1,015.96 1,185.30 1,354.61 1,523.95 1,862.60 2,201.27 2,539.91 3,047.90
WICKHAM 1,010.99 1,179.49 1,347.98 1,516.49 1,853.49 2,190.49 2,527.48 3,032.98
WONSTON 993.61 1,159.22 1,324.81 1,490.42 1,821.62 2,152.83 2,484.03 2,980.84

1008.0700 1176.0900 1344.1000 1512.1100 1848.1300 2184.1600 2520.1800 3024.2200

Council 25 February 2016


	Attendance:
	Reports CL124, CL125 and CL126 and Revised versions of CAB2763 and CAB2766 and CAB2761 (HSG) were circulated with supplementary Agendas after the statutory deadline.  The Mayor decided to accept the reports onto the agenda, because of the urgent need ...

